

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM, NATIONAL
CONSUMER LAW CENTER, and
ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE, for themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant.

Case No. 16-745-PLF

**PLAINTIFFS' REVISED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT**

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street, NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com
jon@guptawessler.com

William H. Narwold
MOTLEY RICE LLC
One Corporate Center
20 Church Street, 17th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 882-1676
bnarwold@motleyrice.com

Meghan S.B. Oliver
Charlotte E. Loper
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Boulevard
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464
(843) 216-9000
moliver@motleyrice.com
cloper@motleyrice.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs
National Veterans Legal Services Program,
National Consumer Law Center, Alliance for Justice, and the Class

April 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesii

Introduction 1

Background.....4

 A. Factual and procedural background.....4

 B. Mediation and settlement negotiations.....8

 C. Overview of the settlement agreement9

Argument.....15

 I. The Court should certify the settlement class.15

 II. Because the settlement provides an exceptional recovery for the class, the Court should find that approval of the settlement is likely and direct that notice be provided to class members under Rule 23(e)(1).15

 A. The class representatives and class counsel have vigorously represented the class throughout this litigation..... 17

 B. The settlement is the product of informed, arm’s-length negotiations.18

 C. The settlement relief provided to class members is exceptional—particularly given the costs, risks, and delays of further litigation.....18

 D. The settlement agreement treats class members equitably relative to each other. 20

 E. The plaintiffs and class counsel support the settlement. 22

 III. The notice and notice programs will provide class members the best notice practicable under the circumstances. 22

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abraha v. Colonial Parking, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4432250 (D.D.C. July 31, 2020).....	23
<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)	20, 21
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Cohen v. Chilcott</i> , 522 F.Supp.2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007).....	24
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litigation</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2013)	22
<i>In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litigation</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2019).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Kinard v. E. Capitol Family Rental, L.P.</i> , 331 F.R.D. 206 (D.D.C. 2019).....	20
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	24
<i>National Veterans Legal Services Program v. United States</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2018).....	7
<i>Prince v. Aramark Corp.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2017).....	24
<i>Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010)	20
<i>Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011)	23
<i>Richardson v. L'Oréal USA, Inc.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2013)	18
<i>Ross v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2017).....	16, 17

Stephens v. Farmers Restaurant Group,
329 F.R.D. 476 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 17, 18

Trombley v. National City Bank,
759 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 20

United States v. MTU America Inc.,
105 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701.....5

5 U.S.C. § 704.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)5

28 U.S.C. § 1913 note..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2315, 16, 18, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Note, 2018 Amendments 16

Other authorities

Adam Liptak, *Attacking a Pay Wall that Hides Public Court Filings*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 4, 2019,
<https://perma.cc/LN5E-EBE9> 3, 7

Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.632 (4th ed. updated 2022).....15

Public Records Belong to the Public, N.Y. Times, Feb. 7, 2019, <https://perma.cc/76P8-WFF7>.....3

S. Rep. 107–174, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. 23 (2002) 4

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:1 (5th ed. updated 2022).....15
